statutes, such words shall be construed to mean "village board" or "village board of trustees," to the end that streets and highways may be laid out in villages in the same manner, with the same procedure, and with like effect as such highways are laid out in towns.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 50, A.]

[Published May 13, 1927.

CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT to convey to the city of Marinette certain lands for public park purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All of the right, title, and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to the following described land is hereby ceded, granted, quit claimed, and conveyed for public park purposes to the city of Marinette in fee, to wit:

- (a) The south half of the north half of the north east quarter of the north east quarter of section number twelve in township number thirty north of range number twenty-three east, Marinette county, Wisconsin;
- (b) Commencing at the south east corner of the north east quarter of the north east quarter of section twelve in township thirty north of range twenty-three east and running north on the east line of said lot five chains and forty-six links to the south east corner of lands sold as per deed recorded in volume 25, page 166, Oconto county records; thence west on the south line of said land twenty chains to the west boundary thereof, thence south on the west line of said lot five chains and forty-six links to the south west corner of said lot; thence east on the south line of said lot twenty chains to place of beginning, containing ten and ninety-two hundredths acres, more or less, Marinette county, Wisconsin;
- (c) Commencing at the south east corner of the north half of the north east quarter of the north east quarter of section twelve in township number thirty north of range number twentythree east, thence west twenty chains to the western boundary line

of said north east quarter of the north east quarter; thence south one hundred fifty feet; thence east twenty chains to the eastern boundary line of said forty acre tract; thence north one hundred and fifty feet to the place of beginning, Marinette county, Wisconsin.

Section 2. The commissioners of public lands are hereby directed to execute and deliver to the said city of Marinette a quitclaim deed for said tract of land.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 69, A.]

[Published May 13, 1927.

CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 20.15 of the statutes, relating to the American Legion encampment and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.15 of the statutes to read: (20.15) (6) To the Wisconsin department of the American Legion, annually, beginning July 1, 1927, one thousand dollars, for necessary expenses of the annual encampment thereof, to be expended only upon the certification by the commander thereof to the secretary of state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 153, A.]

[Published May 13, 1927.

CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT to create subsections (5) and (6) of section 62.07 of the statutes, relating to special assessments for special improvements.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: